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able to any bonds authorized to be issued in lieu of such tax levy. 
After any bonds have been authorized by the common. council of 
any such city to provide the money required to pay for the pro-
jection, planning, constructipn and establishment of such sewer-
age system, it shall be the duty of the common council of suck. 
city to provide from time to time for the sale of such bonds as 
may be from time tp time requested by the sewerage commission 
of such city. After any such bonds have been so authorized by 
the common council, and prior to the sale thereof, the sewerage 
commission of such city may enter into cpn tracts as against the 
same, in all respects the same as if the proceeds thereof were 
already in the hands of the treasurer of such city. 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 20, 1915. 

No. 445, S.] 	 'Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 608. 

AN ACT to create subsection 3 of section 1797-12e of the stat-
utes, relating to the restoration of sidetracks upon the change 
in grade of a railroad and the payment therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin. represented in. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1797-12e of the stat-

utes a new subsection to read: (Section 1797-12e.) 3. 
Whenever the commission shall have ordered or shall hereafter 
order a separation of the grade of a railway from the grade of 
a street or highway in any city, it may, if safe and practicable, 
and if a necessity exists therefor, order the alteration, restora-
tion and connection of any track serving an industry or indus-
tries. Demand for such restoration shall be in writing and filed 
with the commission within ninety days after the date of the 
order for the separation of grades or the taking effect of this 
act, and any such track for which no such demand shall have 
been made shall be cleaned abandoned. If the commission 
shall order the alteration, restoration and connection of any 
such track, it shall by its order apportion the cost thereof be-
tween the person or persons owning the industry or industries 
served by such track, the railway company, and the municipality 
in which said track is located, when in the opinion of the com-
mission such municipality is benefited, or any of them in such 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cit. 609. 	899 

proportion as to the commission may seem just and equitable; 
and the commission shall in its order prescribe the terms and 
conditions for securing the payment of such cost. The fore-
going provision for the alteration, restoration and connection 
of any such track serving an industry or industries, shall apply 
to any order of the commission heretofore made, under which 
order work has not been completed at the time of the passage 
of this act; provided, that demand therefor is made within 
ninety days after the passage of this act. The provisions of this 
subsection are not intended to and shall not affect in any man-
ner pending litigation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 20, 1915. 

No. 864, A.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 609. 
AN ACT making sundry appropriations for the departments 

of agriculture, insurance, printing board and treasury agent; 
for the payment of bounties on wild animals, for executing 
the judgment of the Supreme Court in the Forestry case with 
respect to the accounting; for compensation of persons in-
jured in the state service, and for other purposes; and re-
pealing appropriations for the department of agriculture, 
for the various departments superseded by the department 
of agriculture and for other departments and purposes; and 
relating to the distribution of state aid for certain classes of 
schools; relating to other fiscal and administrative matters; 
and correcting defects in the statutes and session laws of this 
and previous sessions relating to finance and appropriations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1492ab, subsection 2 of 

section 1494-10b, section 1494-10w and subsection 1 of section, 
172-29 of the statutes, are amended to read: (Section 
1492ab.) 1. There is created in the department of agriculture 
a state live stock sanitary board to consist of five members, three. 
ex officio, namely, the commissioner of agriculture, the bac-
teriologist of the state agricultural college and the state veter-
inarian, and two members to be appointed by the commissioner 
of agriculture for two-year terms, except that of the two mem-
bers first so appointed one shall hold for one year and the 
other for two years. Vacancies in the office of an appointive 


